File No. 240717 Committee Item No. 6

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date July 24, 2024
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date
Cmte Board
[ ] [ Motion
Resolution
Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

N I < I 0
N

@)
=
T
m
Py

(Click on the hyperlink to view the entirety of voluminous files)

Original Agreement 12/17/2018

Amendment No. 1 9/30/2019

Final Mitigated Negative Declaration 2/23/2018

PRT Commission Resolution No. 18-39 6/21/2018

PRT Commission Resolution No. 24-24 4/26/2024

O =
N [

Completed by:_ Brent Jalipa Date__July 18, 2024

Completed by:_Brent Jalipa Date



https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13062782&GUID=EB2291B4-A881-4B7D-BBA4-885C015854C2
https://sfgov.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=13059728&GUID=ADFAAFBD-9446-4F7F-8D46-39B830F3B33A

© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

FILE NO. 240717 RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Lease Amendment - Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy - Portion of
Pier 31 and 33 - Establish the Amount of Unpaid Base Rent to be Paid to the Port -
$289,765.05 - Increase Original Construction Rent Credit to $800,000]

Resolution approving the Second Amendment to Port Commission Lease No. L-16274
with Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy to build and operate a public serving
café and retail space within the bulkheads and portions of the sheds of Piers 31 and 33
for a 30-year term, with two options to extend the Lease for 10 additional years,
effective upon approval of this Resolution and Port’s execution of this Amendment;
and to (i) establish the amount of unpaid base rent Conservancy will pay to Port at
$289,765.05; (ii) extend the Phase | Improvements completion date to December 31,
2025; (iii) increase the original construction rent credit from $554,000 to $800,000; (iv)
provide a three year extension of the Lease term to June 30, 2052; and (v) establish a

50% share of any excess rents from food and beverage subtenants.

WHEREAS, California Statutes of 1968, Chapter 1333 (the "Burton Act") and Charter
Sections 4.114 and B3.581 empower the San Francisco Port Commission (“Port” or “Port
Commission”) with the power and duty to use, conduct, operate, maintain, manage, regulate
and control the lands within Port Commission jurisdiction in the City and County of San
Francisco; and

WHEREAS, In November 2018, the Port and National Parks Service (NPS) entered a
50-year General Agreement (GA) that established portions of Piers 31, 31%, and 33, and the
water basin between Pier 31 and Pier 33 as the ferry embarkation site for Alcatraz Island
(Embarkation Site) to provide a stable location for the ferry and to allow for significant capital

investments; and

Port of San Francisco
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, Under the GA, the Embarkation Site is operated by Alcatraz Cruises, LLC,
the ferry concessioner selected by NPS pursuant to federal bidding processes; and

WHEREAS, For the first 15 years of the GA, Alcatraz Cruises is responsible for the
construction of all improvements, originally estimated by the Port and NPS to cost $30 million;
and

WHEREAS, The GA also commits the Port to leasing portions of the Embarkation Site
to the Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy (“Conservancy”), the primary fundraiser and
project manager for NPS, to provide visitor amenities including a café at Pier 31 and a retail
visitor center at Pier 33; and

WHEREAS, At its June 25, 2018 meeting, the Port Commission authorized the
Executive Director of the Port or her designee to enter into Lease No. L-16274 with the
Conservancy (the “Lease”) to build and operate a public serving café and retail space within
the bulkheads and portions of the sheds of Piers 31 and 33 for a thirty (30) year term, with two
(2) options to extend the Lease for ten (10) additional years (the “Option”); and

WHEREAS, On September 25, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No.
317-18 approving the Lease; and

WHEREAS, The Port Commission and Conservancy entered into a First Amendment
to Lease dated September 30, 2019, establishing the Phase | Commencement Date as
October 15, 2019, and the Phase | Rent Commencement Date as July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The original target construction completion date for the Phase |
Improvements was October 15, 2020, however, due to the COVID pandemic, construction
never commenced, and the Port and the Conservancy have since been actively seeking a
solution to revise the Lease to account for the delayed Phase | Improvements and move the

project forward; and

Port of San Francisco
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

WHEREAS, The Conservancy is prepared to move the project forward, as economic
conditions and the prospect of leasing the café space have improved; and

WHEREAS, Port Staff has negotiated with the Conservancy the terms of a Second
Amendment to the Lease (the “Second Amendment”), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk
of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 240717; and

WHEREAS, The terms of the Second Amendment (i) establishes the amount of unpaid
base rent the Conservancy will pay to the Port at $289,765.05; (ii) extends the Phase |
Improvements completion date to December 31, 2025; (iii) increases the original construction
rent credit from $554,000 to $800,000; (iv) provides a three year extension of the Lease term
to June 30, 2052; and (v) establishes a 50% share of any excess rents from food and
beverage subtenants; and

WHEREAS, At its April 30, 2024 meeting, the Port Commission authorized the
Executive Director of the Port or her designee to enter into the Second Amendment that
(i) establishes the amount of unpaid base rent the Conservancy will pay to the Port at
$289,765.05; (ii) extends the Phase | Improvements completion date to December 31, 2025;
(iii) increases the original construction rent credit from $554,000 to $800,000; (iv) provides a
three year extension of the Lease term to June 30, 2052; and (v) establishes a 50% share of
any excess rents from food and beverage subtenants; and

WHEREAS, The permitted uses under the Lease are consistent with the Final
Mitigated Negative Declaration (Case No. 2017-000188ENV) certified for the Alcatraz Ferry
Embarkation Project by The City and County of San Francisco on February 15, 2018,
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and

WHEREAS, The permitted uses under the Lease are not changing and have no

potential to result in any new direct or indirect physical change to the environment;

Port of San Francisco
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3



© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g B W N P O © © N O OO M W N B O

accordingly approval of the Second Amendment is not a project subject to review under the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118, requires Board of Supervisors' approval of non-
maritime leases and amendments to non-matritime leases which either have a term in excess
of ten years or have anticipated revenue to the City of $1,000,000 or more; and

WHEREAS, The Port anticipates revenues from the Second Amendment to exceed
$1,000,000; and now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Second Amendment
to Port Commission Lease No. L-16274 and authorizes the Executive Director of the Port or
her designee to execute such Second Amendment in a form approved by the City Attorney
and in substantially the same form as the Second Amendment on file with the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors in File No. 240717; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Port Executive
Director to enter into any additions, amendments or other modifications to the Lease and the
Second Amendment that the Port Executive Director, in consultation with the City Attorney,
determines, when taken as a whole, to be in the best interest of the Port, do not materially
increase the obligations or liabilities of the City or the Port, and are necessary or advisable to
complete the transactions which this Resolution contemplates and effectuate the purpose and
intent of this Resolution, such determination to be conclusively evidenced by the execution
and delivery by the Port Executive Director of such documents; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Second Amendment being
fully executed by all parties, the Port shall provide a copy of the Lease to the Clerk of the

Board for inclusion into the official file.

Port of San Francisco
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 4



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 24, 2024

Item 6 Department:
File 24-0717 Port Commission (Port)

Legislative Objectives

The proposed resolution would approve the Second Amendment to the lease between the
Port of San Francisco (Port) as landlord and Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy
(Conservancy) as tenant to build and operate a publicserving café and retail space at Piers
31 and 33 for a term of 30 years, with two 10-year options to extend, and to (i) establish
the amount of unpaid base rent at $289,765; (ii) extend the Phase | Improvements
completion date to December 31, 2025; (iii) increase the original construction rent credit
from $554,000 to $800,000; (iv) provide a three-year extension of the lease term to June
30, 2052; and (v) establish a 50 percent share of any excess rents from food and beverage
subtenants.

Key Points

In September 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved a lease between the Port and the
Conservancy to develop and operate visitor amenities on Piers 31 and 33 for a 30-year term
with two 10-year options. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the project has been halted, and
the Conservancy did not pay rent until October 2022, with an unpaid balance of $339,200.
The Conservancy is now ready to move forward with the project.

To facilitate moving the project forward, the Port has negotiated with the Conservancy to
collect 85 percent of unpaid rent, for a total of $289,765. Due to project cost increases, the
Port hasincreased its rent credit for construction from $554,000 to $800,000. The Port has
also agreed to extend the term by three years through June 2052.

Fiscal Impact

Under the lease, the Conservancy pays the greater of base rent or percentage rent, which
is 7.5 percent of gross revenues. Over the remaining 28 years of the initial lease term, the
total base rent paid to the Port is approximately $17.4 million. If the two 10-year options to
extend the lease are exercised, the Port would receive approximately $24.5 million in base
rent over those 20 years, for a total of approximately $41.9 million over 48 years.

Policy Consideration

According to its 2023 financial statement, the Conservancy had $65.9 million in net assets,
including $29.4 million in net assets without donor restrictions. The proposed amendment
would increase the rent credit from the Port to the Conservancy by $246,000 and reduce the
rent due to the Port by $49,435. The Conservancy has hired a commercial broker for the
restaurant space and a design firm for the project but has otherwise not undertaken
improvements to the Port property.

Recommendation

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

21




BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 24, 2024

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(c) states that any lease of real property for a period of ten years or
more or that has revenue to the City of S1 million or more is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

Since 1972, the Port of San Francsico (Port) has served as the embarkation point for visitors to
Alcatraz Island, which is part of the Golden Gate National Recreation Area managed by the
National Park Service (NPS). NPS selects a ferry concessioner, which is currently Alcatraz Cruises,
LLC, that negotiates a lease with Port for embarkation locations.

In September 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved a General Agreement between the Port
and NPS for a 30-year term with two 10-year options allowing embarkation for Alcatraz Cruises
on Piers 31 and 33 (File 18-0809). Additionally, the resolution approved a lease between the Port
and Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy (Conservancy) to develop and operate visitor
amenities on Piers 31 and 33 for a 30-year term with two 10-year options.

The Conservancy lease is for approximately 9,222 square feet, consisting of a restaurant space
and storage on Pier 31 (Phase I) and a visitor contact station, and administrative office space or
related interpretive exhibit space on Pier 33 (Phase Il). In April 2019, the Conservancy selected
Boudin Bakery as a subtenantforthe restaurant space. In September 2019, the Port Commission
approved the First Amendment to the lease, which established the Phase | Commencement Date
as October 15, 2019 and the Phase | Rent Commencement Date as July 1, 2020. Due to the COVID-
19 pandemic, the Conservancy did not begin paying rent or conducting tenant improvements,
and the sublease with Boudinwas halted. As of September 2022, the Conservancy had an unpaid
rent balance of approximately $339,200, which accounts for rent abatement for Alcatraz closure
days, phase-in discounts, and annual increases, but does not include late fees or interest.
Following a demand to pay rent from the Port, the Conservancy has paid Phase | rent since
October 2022, but has not paid the unpaid balance. The Conservancy is now ready to move
forward with the project and has hired a retail broker to procure a new restaurant operator. In
April 2024, the Port Commission approved the Second Amendment to the lease.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolutionwould approve the Second Amendment to the lease between the Port
as landlordand Conservancy as tenantto buildand operate a publicserving café and retail space
at Piers 31 and 33 for a term of 30 years, with two 10-year options to extend, and to (i) establish
the amount of unpaid base rent at $289,765; (ii) extend the Phase | Improvements completion
date to December 31, 2025; (iii) increase the original construction rent credit from $554,000 to
$800,000; (iv) provide a three-year extension of the lease term to June 30, 2052; and (v) establish
a 50 percent share of any excess rents from food and beverage subtenants.

Duetothe Conservancy’s payment of rent since October 2022 and to facilitate moving the project
forward, the Port has negotiated with the Conservancy to collect 85 percent of unpaid rent

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 24, 2024

without interest or penalty, for a total of $289,765. According to Port staff, the construction
budget for Phases | and Il has increased from approximately $3.7 million in 2019 to $5.1 million
in April 2024. As aresult, the Port hasincreased its rent credit for construction from $554,000 to
$800,000, or approximately $87 per square foot. Thekey changes to the lease under Amendment
No. 2 are as follows:

e The Conservancy will pay $289,765 in unpaid rent to the Port, or 85 percent of the unpaid
rent amount of $339,200, and the Port will waive interest and late fees.

e Extend the completion date for Phase | improvements from October 15, 2020 to
December 31, 2025.

e Increase the maximum rent credits from $554,000 to $800,000 ($440,000 for Phase | and
$360,000 for Phase Il, upon completion of improvements for each phase).

e Splitthe excess sublease rent! 50/50 between the Port and Conservancy, rather than pay
100 percent to the Port, as stated in the original lease. Thisis intended to incentivize the
Conservancy to seek higher performing subtenants.

e Clarify that certain items, such as park passes and donations, are not included as gross
revenues for calculating percentage rent.

e Extend the term of the lease by three years through June 30, 2052.

e Addsthe following “upset events” to the lease: (a) the Conservancy fails to obtain NPS’s
consent to the restaurant sublease; (b) the Conservancy fails to execute a restaurant
sublease by June 30, 2025; or (c) the Conservancy fails to open the restaurant by
December 31, 2025. If an upset event occurs, the Port may declare the amendment null
and void, impose a charge of $375 per day, or reduce the rent credit for tenant
improvements by $10,000 per month.

III

Under Phase |, the Conservancy would build a “warm shell” of the restaurant space, which
includes building envelope upgrades (such as window and door replacement), accessibility and
ingress/egress upgrades, utility connections, fire and life safety systems, HVAC installation, and
a commercial kitchen hood. The restaurant operator would provide fixtures, furniture, and
equipment (FF&E) and perform interior finish carpentry, wall finishes, paint, kitchen equipment
installation, and lighting.

Accordingto Sandi Oberle, Port Senior Property Manager, the Conservancy is waiting for Alcatraz
Cruises to complete warm shell improvements before beginning Phase Il work on the visitor
contact station and administrative office space. The Conservancy’s Phase Il improvements are
anticipated to commence by November 2026. After the spaceis turned overto the Conservancy,
baserent would be waived for 270 days and then phasedin over two years, at 70 percent for one
year and 85 percent for the next year, before it is fully charged.

! Excess rent is the difference between rent paid from subtenants to the Conservancy (minus subleasing expenses)
and the rent paid from the Conservancy to the Port. The lease does not dictate the terms of the sublease between
the Conservancy and subtenants, other than that the Conservancy must collect 7.5 percent of gross revenues from
the subtenant and pay that amount to the Port as percentage rent.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
23



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 24, 2024

‘ FISCAL IMPACT

Under the lease, the Conservancy pays the greater of base rent or percentage rent, which is 7.5
percent of gross revenues. In addition, the Conservancy would pay the Port 50 percent of excess
rent received from the subtenant (minus expenses) above percentage rent. The base rent is
based on a rental rate per square foot for each of five parcels in the premises, with 2.5 percent
annual escalation. The current annual base rent is $480,635, as shown in Exhibit 1 below.

Exhibit 1: Current Base Annual Rental Rates

Parcel Square Footage  Annual Rent per SF  Total Annual Rent
A (Pier 31 Bulkhead) 2,760 $66.23 $182,791
B (Pier 31 Shed) 1,000 19.87 19,869
C (Pier 33 Bulkhead Building 1° Floor) 3,230 66.23 213,919
D (Pier 33 South Bulkhead Building 992 39.74 39,419
Mezzanine)
E (Pier 33 Shed) 1,240 19.87 24,637
Total 9,222 $480,635

Over the remaining 28 years of the initial lease term (through June 30, 2052), the total base rent
is approximately $19,158,015. The Port would provide $800,000 in rent credits and waive
approximately $1 million in Phase Il rent before itis fully phased in,? reducing the total base rent
paid to the Port to approximately $17.4 million. If the two 10-year options to extend the lease
are exercised, the Port would receive approximately $24.5 million in base rent over those 20
years, for a total of approximately $41.9 million over 48 years. Port revenues would exceed this
amount if percentage rent and excess rent exceed the base rent.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The beneficiary and counter party of the proposed lease amendmentis the Golden National Parks
Conservancy, a non-profit membership organization. The purpose of the Conservancy is to
preserve Golden Gate National Parks, including Alcatraz Island. According to its 2023 financial
statement, as of September 30, 2023, the Conservancy had $65.9 million in net assets, including
$29.4 million in net assets without donor restrictions. This was an increase from the prioryear’s
net assets of $62.2 million. In the year ending September 30, 2023, the Conservancy had $57.4
million in revenue, which was a decrease from the $61.8 million in revenue in the prior year.
Conservancy revenues include Alcatraz tours and other programs (69%), donors and special
events (21%), and reimbursement agreements from governments (8%).

The proposed amendment would increase the rent credit from the Port to the Conservancy by
$246,000 (from $554,000 to $800,000) and reduce the rent due to the Port by $49,435 (from
$339,200 to $289,765). The Conservancy has hired a commercial broker for the restaurant space

2 This includes approximately $562,900 in FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 before Phase Il is turned over to the
Conservancy, approximately $292,048 in FY 2026-27, which includes the initial 270 days that rent is waived after the
property is turned over, approximately $89,805 in FY 2027-28 (a 30 percent rent reduction), and approximately
$46,025 in FY 2027-28 (a 15 percent rent reduction), for a total of approximately $990,777.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
24



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 24, 2024

and a design firm for the project, but has otherwise not undertaken improvements to the Port

property.

‘ RECOMMENDATION

Approval of the proposed resolution is a policy matter for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

25



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
LEASE No. L-16274
GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVANCY

This Second Amendment to Lease No. L-16274 (this “Amendment”), dated for reference
purposes only as of April 30, 2024, is by and between the CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”), operating through the SAN FRANCISCO PORT
COMMISSION (“Port”), as landlord, and GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVANCY, a
California not-for profit corporation, as tenant (“Tenant”).

RECITALS

A Port and Tenant entered into Port Lease No. L-16274, effective
December 17, 2018 (the “Lease”), as amended by the First Amendment dated for reference
purpose, September 30, 2019, for that certain real property located at Pier 31 and Pier 33 in the
City and County of San Francisco, State of California (See Port Commission Resolution 18-39
and Board of Supervisors Resolution 317-18). The Phase | Commencement Date of the Lease
was October 15, 2019 and the Phase | Rent Commencement Date was July 12, 2020. Tenant has
paid Base Rent on a timely basis since October 1, 2022.

B. This Amendment is intended to improve the financial feasibility of the Lease and
preserve Tenant’s ability to operate, while at the same time meeting the Port’s goals, including
protection of its revenue streams and assets; support of the Port’s maritime mission; alignment of
Port and Tenant interests in a mutually viable partnership; and, is in the best interest of the Port’s
long-term financial health.

C. The essential terms of this Amendment will (i) address and resolve unpaid Base
Rent due from the Phase | Rent Commencement Date; (ii) extend the deadline for completion of
the Phase I Initial Tenant Improvements and extend eligibility for rent credits for such
improvements; (iii) increase the maximum rent credit amount for the Initial Tenant
Improvements from $554,000, to $800,000; (iv) reduce Port’s share of Excess Rent to 50%;
(v) extend the Expiration Date by three years to June 30, 2052 to allow Port to continue to
recoup unpaid Percentage Rent; (vi) exclude charitable donations and clarify that “pass through
sales” of certain park passes and other products are not included in Gross Revenues for the
purposes of determining Percentage Rent due to Port; (vii) make other conforming changes, add
new City requirements and make other form updates; and (viii) add additional remedies for
Tenant’s failure to meet certain performance deadlines. Subject to NPS and Port consent as set
forth in the Lease, Tenant intends to enter into a Sublease for buildout and operation of the
casual restaurant space (Parcel A) with a yet-to-be selected restaurant operator (the “Restaurant
Sublease”™).

D. On September 25, 2018, Port and the United States of America, National Park
Service, entered into a General Agreement (the “Port/NPS Agreement”), which became
effective on November 28, 2018. Tenant acknowledges and agrees with Port that the Port/NPS
Agreement includes provisions that affect and relate to certain provisions of this Lease, and both
Port and NPS will need to amend the Port/NPS Agreement to allow for the changes made by this
Amendment.

E. The Lease, the First Amendment and this Second Amendment shall collectively
be referred to as the “Lease”. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and for
other good and valuable consideration, Port and Tenant hereby amend the Lease as follows:

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 1
4/25/24



AGREEMENT

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
reference as if fully set forth herein.

2. Lease Compliance. Except as explicitly provided in this Amendment, this Amendment does
not excuse, waive, suspend or modify any provision or obligation of Tenant under the Lease.
Tenant shall comply with all terms and conditions of the Lease as modified by this Amendment.
Tenant acknowledges and agrees that compliance with the Lease is a material condition of this
Amendment and that Port would not have agreed to this Amendment absent such terms.

3. Rent Commencement; Payment Amount.

3.1  Tenant commenced paying Base Rent on October 1, 2022 and has paid all Base Rent
due since that date. Port has determined Tenant is responsible for Base Rent due from
July 12, 2020 (the Phase | Rent Commencement Date) through September 30, 2022 in the
amount of Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Five and 05/100 Dollars
($289,765.05) (“Payment Amount”). As described in this Amendment, Tenant shall pay the
Payment Amount upon Tenant’s execution of this Amendment and Tenant agrees and
acknowledges that Port has no obligation to execute this Amendment absent Tenant’s payment
of such amount.

3.2  Tenant acknowledges that Port is only willing to accept the Payment Amount as a
one-time accommaodation to enable Tenant to achieve Lease compliance and become and stay
current on rent and that no additional concessions will be offered. Nothing contained herein is to
be construed or deemed an admission of liability, culpability, negligence, or wrongdoing on the
part of the Parties hereto. Each of the parties have determined that entering this Agreement is in
each of their respective best interests.

3.3  The Payment Amount shall be Additional Rent under the Lease.

3.4 If for any reason, the Lease terminates prior to the full payment of the Payment
Amount, this Amendment shall automatically terminate and all amounts due as per the Lease and
the entire remaining balance of the Payment Amount (plus applicable interest and fees as
calculated under the Lease) will become immediately due and payable and Port may
seek all remedies under the Lease and at law or in equity.

3.5 [Intentionally Deleted]

3.6 Tenant agrees that the running of any statute of limitations with respect to Port’s
claims for the Payment Amount shall be tolled as of the effective date of this Amendment until
the Lease Expiration Date. The parties agree the tolling period shall not be included in
calculating the application of any statute of limitations or in the consideration of any defense or
avoidance based on laches, estoppel, or any other principle concerning the timeliness of
commencing an action applicable to a claim for payment of rent.

3.7 All payments due under this Amendment are in addition to the rent obligations set
forth in the Lease.

3.8  Port and Tenant agree and acknowledge that, for purposes of calculating the amounts
in this Section 3 and in accordance with the Basic Lease Information provisions: (i) Base Rent
was abated for the 254 days that Alcatraz Island was closed (from March 15, 2020 through
August 15, 2020, and from December 7, 2020 through March 14, 2021 inclusive); (ii) the 270-
day Base Rent abatement period for construction activities prior to the Phase | Rent
Commencement Date expired without effect on July 11, 2020; (iii) the Base Rent Phase-In
discounts were applied starting on July 12, 2020 and expired prior to October 1, 2022;

(iv) Annual Base Rent adjustments of 2.5% were applied on October 15, 2020, and each
subsequent Anniversary Date; and (v) late fees and interest associated with the abated rent are
also waived. Port and Tenant agree that Lease provisions regarding a 270-day construction rent

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 2
4/25/24



abatement period and Base Rent phase-in with respect to the Phase Il Rent Commencement Date
are not affected by this Second Amendment.

4. Lease Amendments

4.1. Phase | Initial Tenant Improvements Outside Completion Date; Phase |
Anniversary Date. The second paragraph of the “Initial Tenant Improvements” set forth on
page BLI-7 of the Lease is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Tenant must Complete the Initial Tenant Improvements on Parcel A by December 31,
2025 (the “Phase I Initial Tenant Improvements Outside Completion Date”) and
Tenant must Complete the Initial Tenant Improvements on Parcel C no later than the first
(1st) Phase 11 Anniversary Date (the “Phase Il Initial Tenant Improvements Outside
Completion Date”). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, the “Phase I
Anniversary Date” is hereby established as January 1, 2026.”

4.2.  Expiration Date. The Expiration Date set forth on page BLI-2 of the Lease is
hereby amended to June 30, 2052.

4.3. Gross Revenues. The definition of “Gross Revenues” in Section 2 of the Lease
is hereby revised by renumbering *“(vii )“as ”(viii)” and adding a new (vii) and (viii) to read as
follows:

(vii)  Charitable donations to the Golden Gate National Parks Conservancy; and

(viit)  For purposes of clarity, Gross Revenues do not include revenues from
Park passes, Park memberships, disposable bag fees and audio and interpretive tours on Alcatraz
Island to the extent that they are sold by Tenant as a courtesy to NPS and are strictly pass
throughs for which Tenant imposes no markup and earns no revenues.

4.4, Rent Credits for Initial Tenant Improvements.

(@) The first sentence of “Rent Credits for Initial Tenant Improvements” set
forth on page BLI-8 of the Lease is hereby amended to read as follows:

“As described further below, Tenant shall be entitled to a rent credit in the maximum
amount of Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) for the Initial Tenant
Improvements.

(b) Section 5.3(a) of the Lease is hereby amended to read as follows:

@) Rent Credits for Initial Tenant Improvements. As described in this section and
subject to subsection (b), Tenant shall be entitled to a rent credit for Initial Tenant
Improvements that are so designated in the Work Letter Attachment 1 in an amount not
to exceed Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) to be taken monthly against all
Rent due in the manner described in the Basic Lease Information. Upon completion of
the Phase | Improvements and subject to the conditions of this Section, Tenant shall be
eligible for a rent credit not to exceed Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($440,000)
for Phase | Improvements. Upon completion of the Phase Il Improvements and subject to
the conditions of Section 5.3, Tenant shall be eligible for a rent credit not to exceed the
greater of Three Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($360,000) or the remaining rent credit
balance for Phase Il Improvements.

4.5. Payment of Taxes. Section 6.1 of the Lease is hereby amended to read as
follows:

“6.1 Payment of Taxes. During the Term, Tenant agrees to pay, when due, to
the proper authority any and all real and personal property taxes, general and special
assessments, real property transfer taxes, license fees, permit fees and all other
governmental charges of any kind or nature whatsoever, including without limitation all

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 3
4/25/24



penalties and interest thereon, levied or assessed on the Premises, on Tenant's Property,
the leasehold or subleasehold estate or Tenant's use of the Premises, or any transfer of a
leasehold interest or subleasehold interest in the Premises (including but not limited to the
transfer of the leasehold interest in the Premises pursuant to the Lease) whether in effect at
the time this Lease is entered into or which become effective thereafter, and all taxes
levied or assessed on the possession, use or occupancy, as distinguished from the
ownership, of the Premises. Tenant further recognizes and agrees that its leasehold
interest may be subject to the payment of special taxes, including without limitation a levy
of special taxes to finance energy efficiency, water conservation, water pollution control
and similar improvements under the Special Tax Financing Law in Chapter 43 Article X
of the Administrative Code. Tenant shall not permit any of the above taxes, assessments
or other charges to become a defaulted lien on the Premises or the Improvements thereon;
provided, however, that in the event any such tax, assessment or similar charge is payable
in installments, Tenant may make, or cause to be made, payment in installments; and
provided, further, that Tenant may, through such proceeding as Tenant considers
necessary or appropriate, contest the legal validity or the amount of any tax, assessment or
similar charge so long as such assessment or charge does not become a defaulted lien. In
the event of any such dispute, Tenant shall Indemnify Port, City, and their Agents from
and against all Claims resulting therefrom.”

Personal Property Insurance. Section 17.1(m) of the Lease is hereby amended
to read as follows:

“17.1(m) Personal Property Insurance. Tenant, at its sole cost and expense,
shall procure and maintain on all of Tenant’s Property and Alterations, in, on, or about
the Premises, personal property insurance on all risk form, excluding earthquake and
flood, in an amount not less than full replacement value or a stated value, at Tenant’s sole
discretion, for the replacement of Tenant’s Property. In addition to the foregoing, Port
may, in its sole discretion, insure any personal property leased to Tenant by Port pursuant
to this Lease in such amounts as Port deems reasonably appropriate and Tenant shall have
no interest in the proceeds of such personal property insurance. Port shall have no
responsibility or obligation to maintain insurance or replace Tenant’s Property,
Alterations, or any Improvements regardless of cause of loss.”

4.6. Excess Rent. Section 21.4(g) is hereby amended to read as follows:

“(g) Excess Rent. Tenant agrees to pay to Port immediately upon receipt fifty
percent (50%) of all Excess Rent, less Subleasing Expenses, as Additional Rent. In
calculating Excess Rent, Subleasing Expenses will be amortized on a straight-line basis
over the term of the Sublease, without interest. For example, if: (i) the term of the
Sublease is 5 years; (ii) Sublease rent is $5,000 per month; (iii) Tenant's concurrent Rent
payable for the Sublease premises is $3,000 per month; (iv) Tenant's Subleasing
Expenses are $30,000, then the amount of Excess Rent Tenant must pay to Port in
connection with the Sublease is $500 per month, as shown in the calculation below.

Term of Sublease: 5 years x 12 months = 60 months
Subleasing Expenses: $30,000
Amortized Subleasing $30,000/60 months = $500/month
Expenses:

Excess Rent: $5,000/month - $3,000/month =

$2,000/month x 50%=$%$1,000/month

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 4

4125124



Additional Rent: $1,000/month - $500/month = $500/month

4.7.  Section 31.6 is hereby amended to read as follows:

“31.6. Prohibition Against Tobacco Advertising; Prohibition Against Tobacco
Product Sales, Manufacture, and Distribution. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that no
advertising of cigarettes or tobacco products is allowed on the Premises. This advertising
prohibition includes the placement of the name of a company producing cigarettes or
tobacco products or the name of any cigarette or tobacco product in any promotion of any
event or product. In addition, Tenant acknowledges and agrees that no Sales,
Manufacture, or Distribution of Tobacco Products (as such capitalized terms are defined
in Health Code Section 19K.1) is allowed on the Premises and such prohibition must be
included in all subleases or other agreements allowing use of the Premises. The
prohibition against Sales, Manufacture, or Distribution of Tobacco Products does not
apply to persons who are affiliated with an accredited academic institution where the
Sale, Manufacture, and/or Distribution of Tobacco Products is conducted as part of
academic research.”

4.8.  Section 32.27 of the Lease is hereby added_to read as follows:

32.27. Notice of Transfers to Port. In addition to the obligations under the Lease
with respect to reporting transfers ,subleases and/or assignments, within thirty (30) days
of entering into any agreement under which Tenant grants any person the right to occupy
or use any portion of the Premises for any period of time, including without limitation,
any assignment, sublease, license, permit, concession or vendor agreement or other
agreement or renewal thereof, Tenant shall provide written notice to Port and a copy of
such agreement, regardless of whether Port consent is required under this Lease for such
agreement. Tenant agrees to provide such further information as may be requested by
City or Port to enable compliance with reporting obligations under state Law and San
Francisco Administration Code Sections 23.38 and 23.39 (or any successor ordinance).”

4.9.  Section 33.1 of the Lease is hereby amended to read as follows:

“33.1 California Law; Venue. This Lease is governed by, and shall be
construed and interpreted in accordance with, the Laws of the State of California and
City's Charter. Any legal suit, action, or proceeding arising out of or relating to this
Lease shall be instituted in the Superior Court for the City and County of San Francisco,
and each party agrees to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court in any such suit, action,
or proceeding (excluding bankruptcy matters). The parties irrevocably and
unconditionally waive any objection to the laying of venue of any suit, action, or
proceeding in such court and irrevocably waive and agree not to plead or claim that any
suit, action, or proceeding brought in San Francisco Superior Court relating to this Lease
has been brought in an inconvenient forum. The parties also unconditionally and
irrevocably waive any right to remove any such suit, action, or proceeding to federal
court.”

4,10. Schedule 3, FEMA Disclosure Notice attached as Schedule 3 to the Lease, is
hereby replaced with Schedule 3 — Revised attached to this Amendment.

4.11. References to Former Provisions of the San Francisco Administrative Code.
The San Francisco Board of Supervisors established a San Francisco Labor and Employment
Code (“LEC”) redesignating a number of the City’s contracting provisions formerly codified in
the San Francisco Administrative Code. The following table indicates the new location of those
provisions. Accordingly and as applicable, all references in the Lease to the former San
Francisco Administrative Code provisions are hereby amended to refer to the LEC.

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 5
4/25/24


https://t.e2ma.net/click/8azcx1/0cj31ld/4von1qh
https://t.e2ma.net/click/8azcx1/0cj31ld/4von1qh

Article Title

Former
Administrative
Code

New Labor and
Employment Code

Minimum Wage Ordinance Chapter 12R Article 1
Personal Services Minimum Contractual Rate Chapter 12V Article 2
Sick Leave Ordinance Chapter 12W Article 11
Misc. Prevailing Wage Requirements Chapter 21C Article 102
Minimum Compensation Ordinance Chapter 12P Article 111
Health Care Accountability Ordinance Chapter 12Q Article 121
Nondiscrimination in Contracts Chapter 12B Article 131
Nondiscrimination in Property Contracts Chapter 12C Article 132
Salary History Chapter 12K Avrticle 141
City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of | Chapter 12T Avrticle 142
Criminal History in Hiring and Employment

Decisions

Sweatfree Contracting Ordinance Chapter 12U Article 151
Earned Income Credit Information Chapter 120 Article 161

5. General Release. Tenant understands and expressly accepts and assumes the risk that any
facts concerning the Claims released in this Lease might be found later to be other than or
different from the facts no believed to be true, and agrees that the releases in this Lease shall
remain effective. Therefore, with respect to the Claims released in this Lease, Tenant waives any
rights or benefits provided by Section 1542 of the Civil Code, which reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS THAT THE
CREDITOR OR RELEASING PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO
EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE
AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR RELEASED

PARTY.

Initials:

Tenant

Tenant

Tenant understands and acknowledges that, as a consequence of this waiver of
Section 1542, even if Tenant should eventually suffer additional or further loss, damages or
injury arising out of or in any way related to any of the events which gave rise to this
Amendment, Tenant will not be permitted to make any claims to recover for such loss, damages
or injury against the City and County of San Francisco, its elective and/or appointive boards,
agents, employees, departments, commissioners, and officers, including without limitation the

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 6
4/25/24




San Francisco Port Commission. Tenant acknowledges that it intends these consequences even
as to claims that may exist as of the date of this Amendment but which Tenant does not know
exist, and which, if known, would materially affect Tenant’s decision to execute this
Amendment, regardless of whether Tenant’s lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance,
oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause.

The provisions of this Section 5 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the
Lease.

6. Earthquake and Flood Insurance. Notwithstanding Section 17.1(f), Section 17.1(g),
Section 17.6(b) and Section 17.6(c) of the Lease, Tenant shall not be required to maintain, and
the Port hereby waives the requirement for Tenant to maintain, earthquake insurance and flood
insurance.

7. Representations and Warranties. Tenant represents, warrants and covenants to Port that
the representations and warranties set forth in Section 29 of the Lease are true and correct as of
the Effective Date of this Amendment.

8. Upset Events. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, Tenant’s (i) failure to
obtain NPS’s consent to the Restaurant Sublease as required by Section 21.4(a) of the Lease by
December 31, 2025; (ii) failure to execute a Restaurant Sublease by June 30, 2025; and (iii)
failure of the restaurant to open for business by December 31, 2025 shall each constitute an
“Upset Event”. In the event of an Upset Event, Port at its sole option may exercise any of the
following remedies: (i) declare this Amendment null and void upon written notice to Tenant; (ii)
impose a Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollar ($375.00) charge per day for the duration of the
Upset Event; and/or (iii) reduce the Rent Credit for Initial Tenant Improvements by Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) per each month (prorated if necessary) of the duration of each
Upset Event until cured. The parties agree that the charges set forth in (ii) represent a fair and
reasonable estimate of the administrative cost and expense which Port will incur by reason of
Tenant's default and Port's right to impose the charges shall be in addition to and not in lieu of
any and all other rights under this Lease, at law or in equity. By signing this Lease, each party
specifically confirms the accuracy of the statements made in this Section and the reasonableness
of the amount of the charges described in (ii) above. The remedies set forth in this Section are
not exclusive; they are cumulative and in addition to any and all other rights or remedies of Port
now or later allowed by Law or in equity.

9. Notification of Limitations on Contributions. Through its execution of this Amendment,
Tenant acknowledges its obligations under Section 1.126 of the San Francisco Campaign and
Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the
selling or leasing of any land or building to or from the City whenever such transaction would
require approval by a City elective officer or the board on which that City elective officer serves,
from making any campaign contribution to (a) the City elective officer, (b) a candidate for the
office held by such individual, or (c) a committee controlled by such individual or candidate, at
any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the later of either the
termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve (12) months after the date the contract is
approved. Tenant acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the contract or a
combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year have
a total anticipated or actual value of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more. Tenant
further acknowledges that, if applicable, (i) the prohibition on contributions applies to each
Tenant; each member of Tenant's board of directors, and Tenant’s principal officers, including its
chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any
person with an ownership interest of more than ten (10%) percent in Tenant; and any
subcontractor listed in the Tenant’s bid or contract; and (ii) within thirty (30) days of the
submission of a proposal for the contract, the Port is obligated to submit to the Ethics
Commission the parties to the Lease and any subtenant(s). Additionally, Tenant certifies that if
this Section applies, Tenant has informed each of the persons described in the preceding sentence

Conservancy Lease 2nd Amendment 7
4/25/24



of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract
and has provided to City the names of the persons required to be informed.

10. Rights Are Cumulative. The liability of Tenant and all rights, powers, and remedies of Port
under this Agreement shall be cumulative and not alternative, and such rights, powers, and
remedies given to Port by law or in equity.

11. Authority. If Tenant signs as a corporation or a partnership, each of the persons executing
this Amendment on behalf of Tenant does hereby covenant and warrant that Tenant is at the time
of execution and at all times while the Lease is in effect will continue to be: (1) a duly authorized
and existing entity, (2) qualified to do business in California; and that Tenant has full right and
authority to enter into this Amendment, and that each and all of the persons signing on behalf of
Tenant are authorized to do so. Upon Port's request, Tenant shall provide Port with evidence
reasonably satisfactory to Port confirming the foregoing representations and warranties, and
covenants.

12. Full Force and Effect. Except as specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions of
the Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

13. Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains all of the representations and the entire
agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Amendment. Any prior
correspondence, memoranda, agreements, warranties, or written or oral representations relating
to the subject matter of this Amendment are superseded in their entirety by this Amendment. No
prior drafts of this Amendment or changes between those drafts and the executed version of this
Amendment shall be introduced as evidence in any litigation or other dispute resolution
proceeding by any party or other person, and no court or other body should consider such drafts
in interpreting this Amendment.

14. Miscellaneous. This Amendment shall bind, and shall inure to the benef